National
JlM  Semiconductor
MM74HC942 300 Baud Modem
General Description
The MM74HC942 is a full duplex low speed modem. It pro­
vides a 300 baud bidirectional serial interface for data com­
munication over telephone lines and other narrow band­
width channels. It is Bell 103 compatible.

use; the universal service order code. The required resistors
are given in Table II.
TABLE II. Universal Service Order Code Resistor Values
Line
Loss
(dB)
Transmit
Level
(dBm)
Programming
Resistor (Rjla)
(Ohms)
0 -1 2 Open
1 -11 19,800
2 -1 0 9,200
3 - 9 5,490
4 - 8 3,610
5 - 7 2,520
6 - 6 1,780
7 - 5 1,240
8 - 4 866
9 - 3 562
10 - 2 336
11 -1 150
12 0 0
CARRIER DETECT THRESHOLD ADJUSTMENT
The carrier detect threshold is directly proportional to the
voltage on CDA. This pin is connected internally to a high
impedance source. This source has a nominal Thevenin
equivalent voltage of 1.2V and output impedance of 100 kft.
By forcing the voltage on CDA the carrier detect threshold
may be adjusted. To find the voltage required for a given
threshold the following equation may be used;
VcDA = 244 X V0 n
VcDA = 345 X Vqff
CARRIER DETECT TIMING ADJUSTMENT
CDT: A capacitor on Pin 4 sets the time interval that the
carrier must be present before CD goes low. It also
sets the time interval that carrier must be removed
before CD returns high. The relevant timing equations
are:
Tcdl — 6.4 X Cqdt for CD going low
Tcdh =  0-54 x Ccdt for CD going high
Where Tcdl & Tcdh are 'n seconds, and Ccdt is in juF.
5-7
M
M
74H
C
942
M
M
74
H
C
94
2
Applications Information (Continued)
DESIGN PRECAUTIONS
Power supplies to digital systems may contain high ampli­
tude spikes and other noise. To optimize performance of the
MM74HC942 operating in close proximity to digital systems,
supply and ground noise should be minimized. This involves
attention to power supply design and circuit board layout.
Power supply decoupling close to the device is recommend­
ed. Ground loops should be avoided. For further discussion
of these subjects see the Audio/Radio Handbook published
by National Semiconductor Corporation.
Interface Circuits for MM74HC942 300 Baud Modem
2 WIRE CONNECTION 4 WIRE CONNECTION
c cdt and Rjla  should be chosen to suit the application. See the Applications Information for more details.
Complete Acoustically Coupled 300 Baud Modem